30 and the Office of the State Chief Information Office r that have been vacant fo r more than 180 
31 days on July I , 201 5, a suffi cient number of pos itions shall be eliminated such that the sum of 
32 one million fi ve hundred thousand dollars ($ 1,500,000) in the 201 5-201 6 fi scal year and the 
33 sum of one million five hundred thousand doll ars ($ 1,500,000) in the 201 6-2017 fisca l year are 
34 ava ilable to offset internal service fees charged to agencies. By September I, 201 5, the State 
35 Chief Info rm ation Offi cer shall make a written report to the Joint Leg islative Oversight 
36 Comm ittee on Info rmati on Technology and the Fiscal Research Div ision on the eliminati on of